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Decision No. ~"65Z -" 

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE . STATE: OF CALIFORNIA. 

Investigation on the Coamissionts 
own motion inte> the operations ~ rates, 
charges, and practices of CLOVER 
TRIJ'CKING COMPANY, INC. ~ a California 
eorporation~ BONNIE SALES COMPANY 

case Nc>oo 9536-
(Filed April 10,. 19'73) 

and FAR. WEST FIR SAlES COMPANY .. 

Jack c. Hamson~ Attorney at Law, for 
Clover trUeld.ng Company, Inc., 
respondent. 

Rufus G. Thaierg Jr. ~ Attorney at 
taw, and E. • Mj e1t, for the 
Commission staf .. 

OPINION 
------~ 

This is an investigation on the Coamission's own motion 
into the operations, rates, charges, and practices of Clover Trucking 

Company, Inc. (Clover), for the purpose of determining whether it. 

charged less than mdntmum rates in connection with transportation 
performed for Tidewater Industries, Inc., doing business as Bonnie 
Sales (Bonnie), and Far West Fir Sales Company, a corporation (Far 
West). 

Public hearing was held before Examiner Mooney in ,Uldah 

on June 19, 1973 on which date the matter was submitted. 
Findings 

The following undisputed facts are established by the 

evidence, and we find them to be such: 
1. Clover operates pursuant to a radial highway common carrier 

permit. 

2. In August and Oc::tober 1972~ the Commission staff conducted 
. . 

an investigation of Clover's operations and reviewed: its. records 
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for the period October 1, 1971 through March 31, 1972~ The· investi­
gation disclosed various rate errors in connection with the trans­
portation of lumber for the two shipper respondents. 

3. At the time of the staff investigation,. Clover bad a 
terminal in Hopland, operated !>ix trucks and trailers, employed six 
drivers and one office and one shop personnel, snel had· allapplieable 
tariffs and dis.tance tables. Its: gross operating revenues for the 
year 1972 was $317,569. 

4. The rate errors referred to in Finding 1 in connection 
with the transportation performed for Bonnie and Far West are 
snmmarized in the staff's Exhibits 5 and 6, as amended-, respectively. 
'l'b.e rate errors resulted from Clover's u.se of incorrect rail rates, 
failure to assess applica~le off-rail and stop-in-transit charges, 
improper documentation and consolidation of multiple and split sh:Lp­
ments, and failure to assess applicable surcharges. 

5. The miDimrJm rates and cbarges computed by the staff in 
Exhibits 5 and 6, as amended, are correct. 

6. Clover charged less 'than the lawfully prescribed mi~ 
rates in the instances set forth in Exhibits 5 CBonnie) and 6 (Far 
West), as amended, in the amounts of $45.60 and $3-,649'.91,· respec­

tively. 'I'b.e total of the undercharges in both exhibits is $-3-,.695-.51. 
7. During the period covered by the staff investigation, 1:be' 

cunent president of Clover and his. deceased wife owned all of the 
carrier t s stack. She was the president and was responsible for 
supervising all office work, including. the billing of transportation 
charges. However, due to illness which commenced prior to' this time, 
she was forced to c:urt8.11 her duties. and eventually turn ttiem over 
completely to an inexperienced employee. The husband held no office 
aud took uo active part in the management of Clover at this· time. 
A lumber company in wb!ch he was a partner had required all. of his 
attention. It was not until March 18~ 1973·, after the- wife's de.ath~ 
that the husband became president and actively engaged in the 
management: of Clover. 
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8. This is the first time Clover has been involved. in a 

formal investigation .. 
Conclusions 

1. Clover violated Sections 3664 and 3737 o~ the Public 
Utilities Code .. 

2. Clover should ~ay a fine pursuant to Section3800o~ 
the Public Utilities Code in the amount of $3,695.51. 

3.. Clover should 'be directed to cease and des1st trom violat­

ing the rates and rules of' the Commission .. 
The Comm1ssion expects that Clover will proceed promptly, 

diligently ~ and in good fBi th to pursue all reasonable measures 
to collect the undercharges. The starr of" the Cotmn1ss1on Will 

make a su.bsequent field 1nvestigation into such. measure:s... r~ 

there 1s reason to believe that Clover or its attorney has not 
been diligent". or has not taken all reasonable measures ',to- collect 
all underchs.rges~ or has. not a.cted in good faith", the Commission 

will reopen this proceeding for the purpose of determ1n1ng whether 

further sanctiOns shoUld be imposed .. 

ORDER 

IT IS ORDERED that: 

1.. Clover Trucking Company~ Inc. shall pay a fine to this 
Co:rrnnission pursuant to Public Utili ties Code Sectl0'n ,3800 of 
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$3~695.51 on or before the fortieth day after the effective date 
of this order. 

2. Clover Trucking Company, Inc. shall take such action, 
including legal action, as may be necessary to collect the· under­
charges set forth in Finding 6, and shall notify the CoDmission in 
writing upon collection. 

3. Clover Trucld:ng ~any, Inc. shall proceed promptly, 
diligently ~ and in good faith to- pursue all reasonable measures to· 
collect the undercharges. In the event the undercharges ordered to 
be collected by paragraph 3 of this. order, or any part of such 
undercharges, remain uncollected sixty days after the effective 
date of this order, respondent shall file with the Commission, on 
the first Monday of each month after the end of· the sixty days, a 
report of the undercharges remaining to be collected, specifying 
the action taken to collect such undercharges and the result 0'£ such 
action, until such undercharges have been collected in full or until. 
further order of the Commission. 

4. Clover Trucking Company, Inc. shall cease and desist from 
charging and collecting compensation 'for the transportation of 
property or for any service in connection therewith 1n a leSser 
amount than the min:JDNDl rates and charges prescribed by. ~s 
Commission. 

The Secretary o~ the Commission is directed to' cause 
personal service of this order to be made upon respondent Clover 
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truc:king Company, Inc. and to cause service by mail of this order 
to be made upon all other respondents. the effective date of this 
order as to each respondent shall be twenty days after completion 
of service on that respondent. 

Dated at San Fmncl8eo 

day of JULY , 1973. 
, California, this 

Co:n:c1:.s1onox- Vernon L~ st~ ... be.1Dg· 
neeessn:011'1 ~~tlnt.~ d1dD~t J>a%'t1'C'1p~:t. ,. 
in tllo d1:>p~$lUoa' ~ Wa~~MCLUIg ...... 
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